



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9732/2024, CRL.M.A. 37324/2024

ANIL KUMAR DUBEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Gaurav and Mr. Kuldeep
Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State.
SI Anil Kumar, PS GTB Enclave.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

11.12.2024

1. This is a petition seeking quashing of FIR No. 0318/2024 dated 30.06.2024 registered under Section 174A IPC at P.S. GTB Enclave on the ground that the petitioner has appeared before the concerned Court and undertakes to appear on each and every date of hearing.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Singh, learned APP accepts notice for respondent No. 1/State, seeks and is granted four weeks to file a reply.
4. Let steps be taken to serve respondent no. 2 through all modes including electronic.
5. Even though, there is no application for stay, Mr. Raj Gaurav, learned counsel for the petitioner states that since the petitioner has paid substantial amount and the petitioner is undertaking to appear before the concerned Court on each and every date, interim protection may be granted to the petitioner.



6. It is directed that till the next date of hearing, the petitioner shall not be arrested in all the FIRs.

7. List on 18.02.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

DECEMBER 11, 2024/akc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any