



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9732/2024 & CRL.M.A. 37324/2024 EXEMPTION**
ANIL KUMAR DUBEYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Gaurav, Advocate through
VC

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the
State/R-1

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

% **ORDER**
14.11.2025

1. Notice to Respondent No. 2 not issued despite directions.
2. Fresh notice be issued to Respondent No. 2, subject to petitioner taking requisite steps, returnable for 27.04.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

NOVEMBER 14, 2025

RM